



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/CRG.2/2021

Appellant : Sri Siddheswar Barman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Borobazar TD Block

Date of hearing : 26.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri Siddheswar Barman is present.

The Deputy Commissioner, Chirang has authorized Md. Wadiul Islam, SDO(Sadar), Chirang to represent him in today's hearing. Accordingly he is present and submits written statement vide letter no. CHR-RTI-1/21/76 dated 25.11.2021. As authorized by the BDO, Borobazar TD Block Sri Moidul Islam, Assistant BDO(P) is present in lieu of APIO. It is submitted that the APIO of the Borobazar TD Block is advised not to attend today's hearing as her mother is stated to be tested positive for Covid-19. Sri Promod Basumatary, Accountant, Borobazar TD Block is also present. The Asstt. BDO vide its letter no. BDB.2/RTI-4/2019-20/B/15 dated 25.11.2021 submits that the sought for informations could not be furnished to the applicant as his petition dated 10.03.2021 was misfiled. However, he has received the copy of the application along with the letter of Deputy Commissioner, Chirang bearing no. CHR/RTI/1/2021/70 dated 15.11.2021 and the detailed informations had already been submitted to the ADC, Chirang vide letter no. BDB-2/RTI-4/2019-20/14 dated 23.11.2021. The Asstt. BDO desires to hand over a copy of the letter submitted to the DC, Chirang to the appellant where (a) the sought for informations are available i.e. (a) name of the BDO, Borobazar TD Block, (b) name of the JE (Accredited Engineer), (c) name of the chairman of Bagargaon VCDC. The appellant received a copy of the letter during the time of hearing and admits that he is satisfied with the informations so received.

Since the appellant has received the sought for informations to his satisfaction, as such, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 11.08.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.26.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Borobazar TD Block, PO- Borobazar, Dist.-Chirang, Assam, Pin- 783 393 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Chirang, Dist.-Chirang, Assam, Pin- 783 385 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Siddheswar Barman, Vill.- No. 1, Chatianguri, PO- Bijni, Dist.- Chirang, Assam, Pin- 783 390, Contact No. 9435226485 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

lun

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission